 TOWN OF NEWPORT

Council Meeting

April 18th, 2008

Present: Mayor Derryl Garner, Mayor Pro Tem Kenneth Davis, Councilman Richard Kanuck, Councilman Franklin Blunt, Councilman Eric Lindblade, Councilman David Heath, Town Manager Richard Casey. 
Mayor Garner called the special meeting for the Town of Newport to order for the purpose of a Budget Workshop session at 4:00 pm. The meeting had been duly announced and advertised.
Mayor Garner recognized the Manager, Richard Casey. Mr. Casey stated that the first item of business was the sale of the property on Johnson Street. He stated that he would like to wait until Councilman Heath arrived to present this. 

Mr. Casey informed Council that at this time we will go through budgets.  He stated that Council received a copy of a draft UNBALANCED recommended budget for review prior to the meeting.  We will review in detail the Police and Water/Sewer department budgets. He also cited a few highlights from the draft recommended budget:  

The general fund revenue is $260,394 less than this year.  That's because no fund balance appropriation is shown, and also because we expect to receive less GHSP & GCC grants, franchise fees/tax and impact/facility fees. 


The general fund expenditures are $2,427,355 or $472,387 MORE than revenue.  These expenditures reflect most of the department head "wish list" inputs (see "FY 2008/2009 Department Requests" paper). He stated that he didn't do much prioritizing yet so Council could see the extent of the cuts that will need to be made. 

General fund personnel costs (salaries, FICA, Retirement, 401k) are $932,206.  This includes a 3% COLA increase and a 1% increase in 401k contributions for general employees.  So, as we prioritize, you can think of each 1% drop in COLA increase as saving about $9,000. 

The fire/rescue fund budgeted expenditures are $885,812, an 11% increase over this year.  Personnel costs are $381,561, so each 1% decrease in COLA saves about $4,000.  There is no brush truck or tractor included, but there is a $50,000 down payment on an ambulance. 

The water/sewer fund revenues are down slightly from this year, mainly due to a drop in projected impact fees.  Water and sewer service charges are projected to increase about 8% due to the 3% rate increase and new accounts. Overall, the expenditures exceed revenues by $217,135 and reflect a 13.6% increase in expenditures over this year.  Capital outlay for sewer is the main reason for this. 

W/S fund personnel costs are $474, 820, or about $5,000 per 1% decrease in COLA. 


The Manager stated that if he had correctly understood the guidance from Council to this point, we need to concentrate on equipment repairs and upgrades, technology enhancements, employees' needs and staffing requirements.  This draft recommended budget addresses those areas pretty well.  We'll need to find some creative ways to take care of our capital projects in order to balance this budget.  Councilman Lindblade stated that he did not want to cut the budget from the staffs or the 401(k) portion. Mayor Pro Tem Davis suggested a tax increase of one and/or two cents to work with the budget revenue.  

After a lengthy discussion with Department Heads present on where the budget needed to be cut, Councilman Davis suggested that the Department heads go back through their budgets and make adjustments on what they can cut.  Council agreed.  Mayor Garner asked if Council had any questions at this time. There were none.

Mr. Casey stated that the Council needs to approve or disapprove the sale of the old well site #2 on Johnson Street.  He recommended that Council approve the sale of the property of the old well site #2 on Johnson Street to Veneer Technology as previous advertised.  He stated the amount was for $55,000. Councilman Kanuck moved to approve the purchase of the property on Johnson Street as advertised, seconded by Mayor Pro Tem Davis. Vote: unanimous, 5-0.  
Mayor Garner reminded Council about the next budget meeting on May 2nd, 2008 at 4 pm.

Following a period of worthwhile discussion to the satisfaction of all present, the budget meeting was adjourned at 5:43 pm. 

Penny Weiss, CMC, CTC




Derryl Garner

Certified Municipal Clerk




Mayor
PAGE  
1

